outstanding under our 2024 revolving credit facility had a floating rate of 5.31% under USD SOFR with a five-day lookback.

(2) The Company’s 2016 and 2018 Term Loans have interest rates effectively fixed at 5.63% and 5.23% respectively, given the Company’s execution of interest rate swaps.

(3)   4.09% represents a weighted average interest rate among all tranches of the Company’s senior unsecured notes.

(4)   Adjusted Net Debt is equal to Net Debt less the lesser of total costs to date or the outstanding lump-sum reimbursement due at the completion of the FDA - Atlanta project and 40% of the costs incurred to date of the JUD - Flagstaff project.

Common Shares - Fully Diluted Basis 108.4

Closing Price as of 6/30/2024 $12.37

Equity Market Capitalization – Fully Diluted Basis $1,340.6

Secured Mortgage Debt $210.0

Revolving Credit Facility 72.5

Term Loan Facilities 275.0

Senior Unsecured Notes 850.0

Total Debt $1,407.5

Less: Cash and Cash Equivalents (15.6)

Net Debt $1,391.9

Total Enterprise Value $2,732.5

Credit Metrics:

Net Debt / Total Enterprise Value 50.9%

Adjusted Net Debt to Annualized Quarterly Pro Forma EBITDA 6.9x

Cash Interest Coverage Ratio 3.2x

($ in millions)

Pro Forma Debt Profile
($ in millions) Balance Stated Rate Maturity

ICE - Charleston $11.3 4.21% 2027

USFS II - Albuquerque 10.6 4.46% 2026

CBP - Savannah 9.1 3.40% 2033

VA - Loma Linda 127.5 3.59% 2027

USCIS - Kansas City 51.5 3.68% 2024

Total Secured Debt $210.0 3.68% 2026

Revolving Credit Facility (1) $72.5 SOFR +1.45% 2028

Term Loan Facilities (2) 275.0 5.05% / 5.39% 2025 / 2026

Senior Unsecured Notes (3) 850.0 4.09% 2027 - 2034

Total Debt $1,407.5 4.39% 2029

Adjusted Net Debt (4) $1,267.4

Pro Forma Debt Maturity Schedule

Pro Forma Market Capitalization

Strong balance sheet with ample debt

capacity ($327.4 million) and approximately 96.6% of

in-place debt at fixed rate levels with long dated maturities

27

$175.0 $51.5

$158.5

$850.0

2024 2025 Thereafter

Revolving Credit Facility
Term Loan Facility
Secured Debt
Senior Unsecured Notes

IG issuer credit rating from Kroll of BBB

with stable outlook

$72.5
$100.0

Investment Highlights

28

97% OF LEASE INCOME BACKED BY FULL FAITH AND

CREDIT OF THE U.S. GOVERNMENT (1)

CONSERVATIVE BALANCE SHEET & SUPERIOR CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

DEFINABLE EDGE IN U.S. GOVERNMENT-LEASED SECTOR

EXPERIENCED AND ALIGNED MANAGEMENT TEAM WITH DEEP GSA

EXPERTISE

FBI - San Antonio

VA - San Jose

CBP - Savannah

(1) As of 6/30/2024 and based on Ann. Lease Income.

29

I. The Easterly Strategy